

Case No. 11-2057

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER ELDER,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Honorable Fernando J. Gaitan, District Judge
Case No. 4:08-cr-00026-FJG-4**

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**Dennis Owens, Attorney
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
1111 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533**

**Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
1111 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile (816) 474-5533**

**Counsel for Appellant
Christopher Elder**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Summary of the Case 1

Request for Oral Argument..... 1

Table of Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Acknowledgement 6

Statement of the Issues..... 7

 Issue I (sufficiency of the evidence)..... 7

 Issue II (civil forfeiture)..... 8

 Issue III (misjoinder) 9

Statement of the Case..... 10

Statement of Facts 11

 A. Dr. Elder’s background and career 11

 B. Pain pharmacology and prescription methods 16

 C. Mr. Solomon’s scheme with the Medicine Shoppe 19

 D. Dr. Elder’s response when confronted with the Medicine Shoppe scheme .29

 E. Investigation 32

 F. Proceedings below 34

Summary of the Argument..... 37

Argument..... 38

Issue I (sufficiency of the evidence).....	38
Standard of Review.....	38
A. The Government was required to prove both (1) what the recognized standard of medical care was that Dr. Elder faced, and (2) that his prescriptions were outside that standard.....	39
B. The Government failed to prove either (1) what the recognized standard of medical care was that Dr. Elder faced, or (2) that any of his prescriptions were outside that standard.....	45
Issue II (civil forfeiture).....	52
Standard of Review.....	52
Issue III (misjoinder)	58
Standard of Review.....	58
Conclusion	63
Certificate of Compliance	64
Certificate of Service	65
Addendum.....	66

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009)	8, 53, 57
<i>United States v. Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994)	7, 44-47, 50-51
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 595 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1979)	42, 49
<i>United States v. Jenkins-Watts</i> , 574 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2009)	9, 58-60, 62
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 455 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 41-43, 45, 48-49, 51
<i>United States v. Liveoak</i> , 377 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2004)	9, 58-59, 61
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 613 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	7, 40, 42-43, 45, 48-49, 51
<i>United States v. Pherigo</i> , 327 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2003)	59, 61
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 573 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 38, 41-42, 45, 48-49, 51
<i>United States v. Van Nguyen</i> , 602 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010)	8, 52-54, 57

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 2	6
18 U.S.C. § 981	8, 52-53, 56
21 U.S.C. § 801	40
21 U.S.C. § 841	6-7, 39-42, 44-45, 49
21 U.S.C. § 846.....	6-7, 39, 41
21 U.S.C. § 853	8, 54, 57

28 U.S.C. § 12916

28 U.S.C. § 13556

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 89, 59

Rule 149, 59, 61

Rule 32.2 8, 52-53, 56

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 46

Rule 3264
